RESOLUTION No. 101-2017
Change Order #4, Increase Contract Amount by $73,165.25
and Extend Contract Completion Date to June 23, 2017
to Allow for LED Message Sign
Ocean Avenue Streetscape Improvements Project - LandTek Construction

Councilmember Leckstein introduced and offered for adoption the following Resolution; seconded by
Councilmember Birdsall:

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2016, the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Bright awarded a contract
to LandTek Construction d/b/a/ United Terrain Group of Piscataway, New Jersey for the Ocean Avenue
Streetscape Improvements Project in the contract amount of $1,108,996.00; and

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2017, Resolution No. 52-2017 authorized Change Order No. 1, to extend the
contract completion date from March 29, 2017 to April 13, 2017, Extra: Item 17 - increased to reflect
as-built quantities for the project and Supplementary Item S1 - Police Traffic Directors increase in rate
in the amount of $11,317.50 due to current rate change used for Police Traffic Directors in the
Borough of Sea Bright increasing the original contracted amount from $1,108,996.00 to
$1,120,313.50; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council approved Resolution #67-2017 for Change Order No. 2 dated March
21, 2017, to extend the contract completion date for the work between New Street and Church Street
from April 13, 2017 to May 4, 2017; Reductions: Item 9 was reduced $30,000.00 to reflect the
upgrade from stamped concrete to pavers at the sidewalk border; Extra: Items 7 and 16 were
increased $12,300.00 to reflect work proposed between Church Street and New Street;
Supplementary: Increase of $81,808.75 as follows - Item S2 was introduced to reflect the upgrade to
decorative pavers in the border area of the sidewalk and Items S3 through S11 were introduced to
reflect the additional work required between Church Street and New Street for a net increase in the
revised contract amount from $1,120,313.50 to $1,184,422.25; and

WHEREAS, the Borocugh Council approved Resolution #84-2017 for Change Order No. 3 dated April
12, 2017, which includes reductions for as-built quantities and additional items for work added to the
contract due to field conditions and changes; Reductions of $80,844.00 for Items 8, 10, 11,13,15,29,
40, 42,48-51, 59, A2-1 and A3-2 were reduced to reflect as-built quantities; Extra: increased the
amount by $4,214.00 for Items 38, 39 and A3-3 that were increased to reflect as-built quantities; and
Supplementary: An increase amount of $29,380.00 for Items S12 through S23 that were Introduced to
reflect additional various work items required due to field conditions and changes for a net decrease
in the amount of $47,250.00 changing the revised contract amount from $1,184,422.25 to
$1,137,172.25.

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, Francis W. Mullan, submitted Change Order No. 4 dated May 11,
2017, to extend the contract to June 23, 2017 to atlow for the installation of Item S70-LED Message
Sign; Reductions: Items 4-8, 12, 15, 16, 18, 27-29, 41, 44, 47, 50, 56, 57, 58, 60, A2-2, A2-3, A2-6,
A2-7, A2-8, A2-9, A2-10 and S5 were reduced by $119,801.40 to reflect as-built quantities for the
project; Extra: increased the amount by $11,967.00 for Items 2, 13, 30, 38, 39, 40, A3-2 and S1 that
were increased to reflect as-built quantities for the project; Supplementary: increased the amount of
the project by $180,999.65 for Items S24 through S72 introduced to reflect the additional various
landscaping and work items required due to field conditions and changes for a net increase in the
amount of $73,165.25 changing the revised contract amount from $1,137,172.25 to $1,210,337.50.

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS

I, Michael Bascom, Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Sea Bright, do hereby certify that the
additional funds in the amount of $73,165.25 are available in the New Jersey Economic Development
Authority Streetscape Grant Budget for the purposes stated herein.

“MICHAEL 3. BASCOM, CFC




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Bright in the
County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that it does hereby approve Change Order No, 4 that
increases the amended contract amount from $1,137,172.25 to a new revised contract amount of
$1,210,337.50 and extends the contract completion date to June 23, 2017 for the Ocean Avenue
Streetscape Improvements Project awarded to LandTek Construction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resclution be forwarded to the following:

1. Finance Manager
2. T & M Associates, Borough Engineer
3. Landtek Construction

Roll Call: Birdsall, Keeler, Kelly, Lamia,
Yes Yes Yes Yes

iMay 16, 2017

l.eckstein, Rooney
Yes Yes

CERTIFICATION
I, Christine Pfeiffer, Borough Clerk do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of
the Borough of Sea Bright, County of Monmouth, State of
New fersey, at a Council Meeting held on May 16, 2017.

Christine Pfeiffer, Borough Clerk




